
 
 

Economic Growth Board 
 
 
Date: 
 

Friday 23 September 2022 
 

Time: 
 

11.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

To be held remotely via MS Teams 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Ian Brookfield (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Economy & Innovation 
Tom Westley (Vice-Chair) Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership 
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor George Duggins Coventry City Council 
Councillor Peter Hughes Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Simon Phipps Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Ward Birmingham City Council 
Andy Street Mayor of the West Midlands 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Bob Sleigh Portfolio Lead for Finance & Investments 
Lee Barron Midlands Trades Union Congress 
Stuart Croft Higher Education Sector 
Anita Bhalla Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Corin Crane Black Country Chamber of Commerce 
Matthew Hammond West Midlands Growth Company 
Mike Wright West Midlands Innovation Board 
 
Quorum for this meeting shall be at least one member from five separate constituent councils 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater, Senior Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07557 831344 
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
Items of Public Business 
  
1.   Welcome & Introductions 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Apologies for absence 

 
Chair None 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable prejudicial interests that have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality). 
 

Chair None 

 
4.   Chair's Remarks (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
5.   Minutes - 4 July 2022 

 
Chair 1 - 6 

 
6.   Economic Conditions in the West Midlands 

 
Delma Dwight, Black 
Country Consortium 

7 - 24 
 
7.   Update on  BATP and Games-time impact 

 
Neil Rami & Matthew 
Hammond (WMGC) 

25 - 28 
 
8.   West Midlands Growth Company - Future 

Funding and Priorities 
 

Chair/Dr Julie Nugent 
(WMCA) & Neil Rami 

(WMGC) 

29 - 44 

 
9.   LEP Integration Update - Progress Report 

 
Dr Julie Nugent 45 - 62 

 
10.   UK Shared Prosperity Investment Fund 

(UKSPF) Investment Plan 
 

Dr Fiona Aldridge 
(WMCA) 

63 - 94 

 
11.   West Midlands Innovation Accelerator 

 
Mike Wright 

(Innovation Board)  & 
Jonathan Skinner 

(WMCA) 

95 - 104 

 
12.   Economic Growth Board Work Programme 

 
Jonathan Skinner 105 - 108 

 
Date of Next Meeting- 2 December 2022 10.00am -12-00pm 
 



Page 1 of 5 

 
 

Economic Growth Board 
 

Monday 4 July 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Ian Brookfield (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Economy & Innovation 
Lee Barron Midlands Trades Union Congress 
Anita Bhalla Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Corin Crane Black Country Chamber of Commerce 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor George Duggins Coventry City Council 
Lindsey Flynn Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Peter Hughes Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Shaz Saleem Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Andy Street Mayor of the West Midlands 
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Mike Wright West Midlands Innovation Board 
 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Stuart Croft (Higher Education 
Sector), Councillor Bob Sleigh (Portfolio Lead for Finance) and Tom Westley 
(Black Country LEP). 
  

2.   Minutes - 13 May 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3.   Economic Conditions in the West Midlands 
The board considered a report from the Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Skills & Communities summarising the long-term economic 
forecasts for the West Midlands, the latest quantitative economic intelligence, 
recent feedback and insight from West Midlands businesses and from the 
COVID-19 Economic Impact Group. 
 
 
The Chair enquired whether higher employment rates in some parts of the 
region were masking pockets of lower employment. Delma Dwight (Black 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 5 

Country Consortium) reported that there was a mixed picture across the 
region, and that she would provide trend data for each local authority area to 
future meeting to show better the localised unemployment hotspots. Andy 
Street noted that the first results from the 2021 census had recently been 
published and requested summary briefing note on the local data. Delma 
Dwight undertook to provide the board with this information. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The current economic conditions in the West Midlands, including insight from 
the region’s businesses and long-term economic forecasts, be noted. 
  

4.   Progress Update on LEP Integration 
The board considered a report from the Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Productivity & Skills on the latest work to take forward LEP 
Integration in the West Midlands, as part of an overall plan to simplify and 
strengthen economic development functions across the West Midlands. 
 
Councillor Ian Courts stressed the importance of ensuring that the voice of 
businesses within the region continued to input into the WMCA’s activities, 
and considered that a more innovative approach needed to be undertaken to 
ensure this. Sarah Windrum noted that the Liverpool City Region and West 
Yorkshire combined authorities had integrated their local business sectors 
into combined 
[...]
of the 
region’s overall vision to build a healthier, happier, better connected and 
more prosperous West Midlands. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The updated work programme, which was a live document and would 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 

continue to be refined according to the economic situation, priorities and 
decisions required, be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 5.20 pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Economic Growth Board  
 
Date Friday 23rd September 2022 
Report Title Economic conditions in the West Midlands  

 
Portfolio lead Economy and Innovation – Councillor Ian 

Brookfield 
 

Accountable Chief 
Executive 

Laura Shoaf, West Midlands Combined Authority 
laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
 

Accountable Employee 
 

Dr Julie Nugent, Executive Director - Economic 
Delivery, Skills and Communities 
Email: julie.nugent@wmca.org.uk  
 

Report has been 
considered by 

 

 
Recommendations for action or decision: 
 

a) Note current economic conditions, including insight from the region’s businesses and 
long-term economic forecasts.  

 
1 Purpose  
 
1.1 To support the Economic Growth Board’s decision-making by providing a summary of: 

  Long-term economic forecasts for the West Midlands; 
  Latest quantitative economic intelligence; 
  Recent feedback and insight from West Midlands businesses and from the 

Economic Impact Group.  
 

2 Background 
 
Current economic conditions  
 
2.1 The West Midlands’ Economic Dashboard is attached as Appendix 1. Compiled by the 

Black Country Consortium Economic Intelligence Unit, it summarises headline data 
covering business, place, the economy, and people in the West Midlands. Some of the 
salient information from the dashboard include the West Midlands Business Activity Index 
decreased from 51.1 in June 2022 to 50.3 in July 2022; which indicates a stagnation in 
local output. However, provisional figures show that UK business investment increased 
by 3.8% in Quarter 2 (Apr to Jun) 2022. It is the first ti
[...]
o
Mar 22

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

Jul-21 Sep-21 Nov-21 Jan-22 Mar-22 May-22 Jul-22

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Date 23rd September 2022 

Report title Update on BATP and Games-time impact 

Portfolio Lead 

 

Councillor Ian Brookfield 

Portfolio Holder for Economy and Innovation 

Accountable Chief Executive  Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, WMCA 

Accountable Employee Neil Rami, Chief Executive, WMGC 

Report has been 

considered by 

WMGC Board 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper provides an update on the impact of BATP activity to date, particularly 
during Games-time, and sets out plans for the next six months. 

1.2. A presentation will be provided at the meeting which will set out more detail on 
performance to date and the regional and local impacts.  

 

2. Recommendations 

Economic Growth Board is recommended to: 

2.1.1. Note and discuss progress made to date. 

 

3. Background 

3.1. The Business & Tourism Programme (BATP), led by the West Midlands Growth 
Company (WMGC) in collaboration with the Department for International Trade 
(DIT) and VisitBritain (VB), is the first programme of its kind to be a formal 
accredited part of the Commonwealth Games and is designed to boost the 
economic impact of this international sporting event by: 

  Building on the West Midlands’ existing economic ties with Commonwealth 
markets, such as India, Singapore, Malaysia, Australia and Canada and 
develop new opportunities in Africa and beyond. 

  Securing a greater slice of the UK’s foreign direct investment (FDI) and 
attracting new investment in the region’s infrastructure and real estate offer. 

  Making the most of the region’s excellent facilities and event management 
experience to bid for other major international conferences and events.  

  Attracting a new generation of leisure tourists, including overseas and 
overnight visitors. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 
3.2. WMGC is tracking the impact of the BATP by
[...]
itively contribute to the economic legacy of the 
Birmingham 2022 Commonwealth Games.  

6.6. The mission will be delivered in partnership with DIT Midlands and VisitBritain. 
Cities include Hyderabad, Mumbai, Chandigarh, Pune, Chennai, Delhi. 

6.7. The mission will focus on the Future Mobility; Creative, Digital & Tech; and Data-
Driven Healthcare sectors, and will build on the work of the West Midlands India 
Partnership by fostering closer partnerships between the West Midlands and Indian 
regional governments. 

7. Financial Implications  
 

7.1. There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report. BATP is funded 
by a combination of Government grant, regional match funding and commercial 
income.  
 

8. Legal Implications 
 

8.1. There are no immediate legal implications as a direct result of this report. 
 

9. Equalities Implications 
 

9.1. There are no immediate equalities implications arising from this report.   
 

10. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 

10.1. There are no immediate inclusive growth implications arising from this report.   
 

11. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 

11.1. The report primarily covers the seven West Midlands Combined Authority 
metropolitan areas  

 
12. Other implications 

 
12.1. None.

Page 28



 

Date  23 September 2022 

Report Title West Midlands Growth Company:  

Future funding and priorities   

Portfolio lead Councillor Ian Brookfield, Leader of City of 
Wolverhampton Council 

WMCA portfolio lead for Economy and 
Innovation  

Accountable Chief Executive Laura Shoaf - Chief Executive, WMCA 

Email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk  

Accountable Employee 

 

Dr Julie Nugent, Executive Director - Economic 
Delivery, Skills and Communities 

Email: julie.nugent@wmca.org.uk  

Report has been considered by  

 

Recommendations 

Economic Growth Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the accompanying paper (Annex A) that sets out the West Midlands Growth 
Company’s (WMGC) summary of current activity, alongside proposed objectives for 
2023-24. 
  

2. Note that funding has not yet been secured to deliver these objectives, where the 
Growth Company anticipates it needs: 
To continue to deliver 
at the same scale as 
current activity. 

  £6m funding from the WMCA/region 
  £6m additional funding from government, pursued 

through discussions about Trailblazer Devolution and 
Commonwealth Games residual contingency   
 

To deliver any new 
activities that the 
region may require. 

  £3m additional funding (UKSPF). 
 

 

3. Agree to initiate a detailed options review for the West Midlands Growth Company 
(WMGC) to identify and secure funding to deliver agreed priorities.  In doing so, this 
will take forward the recommendations of the West Midlands Business Support 
Review, where we will ensure the WMGC is fully embedded into the business support 
ecosystem, removing any duplication and ensuring activities are streamlined with 
appropriate governance and accountability.   

4. Delegate agreement of the Terms of Reference for the review, to the Portfolio Lead for 
Economy, the Mayor, and the Chair of the WMGC. 

5. Note that the review will be led by the WMCA Chief Executive, Chief Executive of the 
City of Wolverhampton Council and Chief Executive of the Growth Company. That 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:julie.nugent@wmca.org.uk


 

leadership group will work closely with local authority chief executives and finance 
directors.  

6. Key recommendations will come to the WMCA Board in November.  

1 Purpose 

1.1 To seek the Economic Growth Board’s (EGB) agreement for a comprehensive review 
of the future funding, focus and reporting framework for the WMGC.  In doing so, note 
that the EGB has previously committed to supporting the work of the Growth Company 
in boosting Foreign Direct Investment, trade, tourism and internationalisation which is 
reflected in the accompanying paper. The emphasis of the review is therefo
[...]
framework for evaluating the impact and benefits of WMGC 
activity so these are understood and reported on to local authorities and private 
sector partners.  

  Set out clear recommendations for future governance and reporting 
arrangements, including clarifying the relationship with the Economic Growth 
Board.     

2.7 The Review will be overseen by the Economic Growth Board Chair, Mayor and Chair 
of the WMGC.  It will be led by a leadership team of the WMCA Chief Executive, 
Chief Executive of the City of Wolverhampton Council and Chief Executive of 
WMGC.  Support will be provided by the WMCA, City of Wolverhampton Council and 
WMGC, working in conjunction with Directors of Economic Development and the 
regional Financial Directors.  Key recommendations will be made to the WMCA 
Board in November.   

 3 Financial Implications 

3.1 £0.7m is currently budgeted for the WMGC in the WMCA’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan.  This is short of the £6m costed proposal put forward by the WMGC for locally 
funded activity. 

4 Legal Implications 

Page 31



 

4.1 There are no direct legal implications.   

5 Equalities Implications 

5.1 There are no direct equalities implications.  

6 Inclusive Growth Implications 

6.1  There are no direct inclusive growth implications, but the review is an opportunity to 
embed inclusive growth priorities in the commissioning of the WMGC.   

7 Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 

7.1 The report relates to the WMGC which serves the 7 Met area and wider 3 LEP footprint.   

8 Schedule of Background Papers 

 May 2022 – Report to the Economic Growth Board 

  

Page 32



 

Annex A 

 

Date 

 

23 September 2022 

Report title West Midlands Growth Company – Objectives and Key 
Results (Annex) 

Portfolio Lead 

 

Councillor Ian Brookfield 

Portfolio Holder for Economy and Innovation 

Accountable Chief Executive  Neil Rami, Chief Executive, WMGC 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, WMCA 

Accountable Employee Katie Trout, Direc
[...]
ally through the creation of a new Business 
Board.  In the current structure, this is delivered by LEPs – through their Boards, and 
through their non-voting, non-constituent member status of the WMCA Board. As and 
when LEPs formally cease to exist they will no longer be non-constituent members of 
the WMCA. 

3.8 The Economic Growth Board has previously agreed that the region has extensive 
business engagement in place and does not believe that a new Business Board would 
add value. This follows a recent WMCA Governance Review which sought to 
streamline the numbers of boards and associated decision-making groups, and which 
led to the establishment of the Economic Growth Board.  

3.9 The details of current engagement are set out at Appendix A, and include diverse 
representation from across each locality, at thematic, sector/cluster, and local level. 
Over 100 businesses are represented across 45 formal and informal thematic groups 
(excluding LEP structures), which advise WMCA on policy and delivery. In addition, 
the CA and partners are establishing and/or strengthening cluster groups to provide 
strong business leadership on delivering our Plan for Growth. There are also a number 
of task and finish groups – eg Hospitality taskforce – to provide critical insight into key 
sectors.   

3.10 In addition, the WMCA is working with each LEP to understand the detail of business 
groups that will come to an end if/when LEPs cease. We are keen to retain maximum 
engagement and identify new opportunities for members to serve, where appropriate. 
EGB will receive the following four recommendations as a result (Subject to 
confirmation from WMCA Governance team): 

  The EGB is recommended to agree that LEP-nominated private sector members 
of existing WMCA groups, excluding WMCA Board, have terms of service 
extended by a further year to support transition 

  The WMCA is keen to ensure that the voice of business is properly reflected within 
democratic structures. Th
[...]
f a joint delivery plan in 
conjunction with Innovate UK 
 
Report on Tourism: work of Tourism 
and Hospitality Advisory Board 
   

Create Central – annual report 
 
Energy Capital – annual report 
 

 
Standing Item(s) 

Economic Conditions Report - 
Latest economic evidence (including 
qualitative issues from EIG and 
Regional Business Council), forecasts 
and key impact measures.    
 

Economic Conditions Report - Latest 
economic evidence (including qualitative 
issues from EIG and Regional Business 
Council), forecasts and key impact 
measures. 

Economic Conditions Report - Latest 
economic evidence (including qualitative 
issues from EIG and Regional Business 
Council), forecasts and key impact 
measures. 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 4 July 2022
	6 Economic Conditions in the West Midlands
	Item 6 - EGB Conditions Report - Appendix 1

	7 Update on  BATP and Games-time impact
	8 West Midlands Growth Company - Future Funding and Priorities
	9 LEP Integration Update - Progress Report
	Agenda Item 9 EGB Appendix B - details of issues

	10 UK Shared Prosperity Investment Fund (UKSPF) Investment Plan
	Agenda Item 10 Appendix 1 DRAFT UKSPF_Investment_Plan_WMCA_Revised
	Your location
	Your details
	Approvals
	Additional documents
	Have you completed and uploaded the two spreadsheets to the SharePoint folder as requested?



	11 West Midlands Innovation Accelerator
	1	Purpose
	1.1	The purpose of this report is for the Economic Growth Board to agree:

	2	Strategic opportunity of the Innovation Accelerator
	2.1	The specific aim of the West Midlands Innovation Accelerator (WMIA) is to accelerate the growth of regional clusters of excellence in Health and Medical Technologies and Clean-Tech, delivered through: development of applied and translational research; the application of regional strengths in engineering, manufacturing, and advanced computing; and supported by a robust regional innovation framework and networks.
	2.2	The WMIA also provides a larger strategi

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 

 
 

Economic Growth Board 
 

Friday 23 September 2022 at 11.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Ian Brookfield (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Economy & Innovation 
Tom Westley (Vice-Chair) Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Peter Hughes Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Simon Phipps Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Andy Street Mayor of the West Midlands 
Anita Bhalla Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Corin Crane Black Country Chamber of Commerce 
Matthew Hammond West Midlands Growth Company 
Mike Wright West Midlands Innovation Board 
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Rob Johnston Midlands Trade Union Congress 
 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
9.   Virtual Meeting 

The Chair reported that because this meeting was being held virtually on MS 
Teams, under the terms of the WMCA’s Constitution the meeting was 
inquorate. The decisions subsequently taken would formally be 
recommended to the Chief Executive, who would then approve those 
recommendations using her delegated authority to do so under the 
provisions of the Constitution.   
  

10.   Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Courts (Solihull), 
Councillor Dormer (Non-Constituent Authorities) Councillor Duggins 
(Coventry) Councillor Sleigh (Portfolio Lead for Finance and Investments) 
Councillor Ward (Birmingham) and Lee Barron (Midlands Trade Unions 
Congress), Stuart Croft (Higher Education) and Sarah Windrum (Coventry & 
Warwickshire LEP). 
  

11.   Notification of Substitutes 
Councillor Karen Grinsell (Solihull) was nominated as the substitute for 
Councillor Courts and Rob Johnston (Midlands Trade Union Congress for 
Lee Barron. 
  



Page 2 of 7 

12.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair referred to the recent fiscal event with the announcement of 
Investment Zones in 3 potential areas in the West Midlands. Further details 
were awaited from Government and details would be reported to this board 
in due course. 
  

13.   Minutes - 4 July 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
  

14.   Economic Conditions in the West Midlands 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Skills & Communities summarising the long-term economic 
forecasts for the West Midlands, latest quantitative economic intelligence, 
recent feedback and insight from West Midlands businesses and from the 
Economic Impact Group.  
 
Delma Dwight (Black Country Consortium) highlighted key insights from the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the current economic conditions, including insight from the 
region’s businesses and long-term economic forecasts be noted. 
  

15.   Update on BATP and Games-time impact 
The board considered a report of the Chief Executive of West Midlands 
Growth Company (WMGC) that provided an update on the impact of the 
Business & Tourism Programme (BATP) activity to date, particularly during 
the Commonwealth Games and plans for the next 6 months. 
 
Matt Hammond (WMGC) introduced the report. 
 
The board also received a presentation from the Chief Executive of WMGC,  
Neil Rami, who highlighted performance to date, regional and local impacts 
of the Business & Tourism Programme and outlined the events that WMGC 
were involved in or leading during the next six months. He also conveyed his 
thanks to local authorities and partner organisations for their support and 
involvement in the programme. 
 
Corin Crane (Black Country Chamber of Commerce) congratulated WMGC 
on their achievements and enquired as to how the profile of employment 
opportunities in the hospitality sector could be raised noting that these had 
not been well received. 
 
Neil Rami advised that the West Midlands Tourism Board would support 
people in the leisure and tourism sectors including hospitality. 
 
The  Executive Director Economic Delivery, Skills and Communities, Dr Julie 
Nugent, reported that a Hospitality Taskforce has been set up to promote the 
sector through job fairs and other activities to encourage recruitment. 
 
The Chair conveyed his thanks to Neil Rami and Matt Hammond on behalf of 
the board for the excellent work undertaken by WMGC. 



Page 3 of 7 

 
Resolved: That progress to date be noted. 
  

16.   West Midlands Growth Company - Future Funding and Priorities 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director Economic Delivery, 
Skills and Communities that sought a comprehensive review of the future 
funding, focus and reporting framework for the West Midlands Growth 
Company.  
 
The Chief Executive City of Wolverhampton Council, Tim Johnson, 
introduced the report and advised that the review would look to put in place a 
funding strategy for the sustainability of WMGC going forward and outlined 
the approach to the review as set out in paragraph 6.2 of the report. 
 
The Chair reported that the Growth Company was vitally important for the 
West Midlands and they if it didn’t exist, it would need to be invented as it is 
the vehicle to bring investment into the region and he hoped everyone would 
be able to support the report’s recommendations. 
 
Matthew Hammond (WMGC) highlighted the importance of all partners 
working together and the scale of what can be achieved for the region. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. The accompany paper (Annex A) that sets out the West Midlands 
Growth Company’s summary of current activity, alongside proposed 
objectives for 2023- 24 be noted; 
 

2.  That funding has not yet been secured to deliver these objectives, 
where the Growth Company anticipates it needs to continue to deliver 
at the same scale as current activity (£6m finding from the 
WMCA/region plus £6m additional funding from government pursued 
through discussions about the Trailblazer Devolution and 
Commonwealth Games residual contingency) and to deliver any new 
activities that the region may require (£3m additional funding from 
UKSPF) be noted; 
 

3. A detailed options review be initiated for the West Midlands Growth 
Company (WMGC) to identify and secure funding to deliver agreed 
priorities be agreed (in doing so, to take forward the recommendations 
of the West Midlands Business Support Review to ensure WMGC is 
fully embedded into the business support ecosystem, removing any 
duplication and ensuring activities are streamlined with appropriate 
governance and accountability) 
 

4. The terms of reference for the review be delegated to the Portfolio 
Lead for the Economy, the Mayor and the Chair of WMGC;  
 

5. That the review be led by the WMCA Chief Executive, Chief Executive 
of the City of Wolverhampton Council and the Chief Executive of the 
Growth Company (the leadership group will work closely with local 
authority chief executives and finance directors) be noted and  



Page 4 of 7 

 
6. The key recommendations be submitted to the WMCA Board in 

November be noted. 
  

17.   LEP Integration Update - Progress Report 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director Economic Delivery, 
Skills and Communities that provided an update on progress towards LEP 
integration. 
 
Dr Julie Nugent, Executive Director Economic Delivery, Skills and 
Communities outlined the proposals for the 3 LEPs and reported that the 
WMCA was working through the details of the functions which each LEP. 
 
Anita Bhalla (Greater Birmingham & Solihull LEP) provided an update on 
issues from the GBSLEP following their board meeting held the precious 
day. Anita reported on the importance of ensuring the business community’s 
needs are heard moving forward in particular SMEs, and the need to 
consider equality implications. Concern was also expressed regarding 
staffing/TUPE matter and for these be dealt with as a matter of urgency.  
 
Tom Westley (Black Country LEP) echoed Anita’s concern regarding SMEs 
and the need for proper representation of business owners. He added that 
innovation was crucial for small businesses and would want to see this work 
well in the future. 
 
Paula Deas (Coventry and Warwickshire LEP) reported on the timeline for 
the Coventry and Warwickshire LEP that is to close in March 2023 and the 
remodelling of the Coventry & Warwickshire Growth Hub. 
 
In relation to comments regarding the representation of small businesses, to 
the Executive Director Economic Delivery, Skills and Communities, Dr Julie 
Nugent referred to the section in the report entitled, ‘Business Voice in 
Decision Making’ and in particular 3.10 where it is recommended that LEP 
nominated private sector members of existing WMCA groups, excluding the 
WMCA Board have terms of service extended by a further year to support 
transition. Additionally, it is also recommended that this board will open up a 
place for an SME representative and will formalise the link between the 
Economic Growth Board and the Regional Business Council as outlined and 
will review private sector representation post LEP integration in Autumn 
2023. 
 
The Chair confirmed he was comfortable with these proposals. 
 
In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Peter Hughes as how a SME 
nomination for the board would be sought, Dr Julie Nugent advised that the 
WMCA would look at the process that the LEPs use, utilising their network, 
ensuring this process is open/ transparent and would circulate this to board 
members in due course. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That progress to date be noted; 



Page 5 of 7 

2. The status of the LEP integration plan be noted and 
 

3. The next steps including key recommendations as set out to inform 
the final report submitted to WMCA Board be agreed. 

   
18.   UK Shared Prosperity Investment Fund (UKSPF) Investment Plan 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director Economic Delivery, 
Skills and Communities that provided an update on progress towards 
developing the WMCA’s more detailed UKSPF Investment Plan for approval 
by the WMCA Board on 28 October 2022. The report set out the WMCA’s 
approach, funding methodology, the focus on business support and next 
steps. 
 
The Head of Insight & Intelligence, Dr Fiona Aldridge outlined the report and 
advised that following the submission of the outline Investment Plan to 
Government on 1 August, the WMCA was working with local authorities and 
strategic partners on developing a detailed Plan that would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the WMCA Board. The proposals would be focused on 
needs and local allocations to rebalance investment. 
 
Paul Kitson (Birmingham City Council) reported of the need to ensure the 
proposals support SMEs and considered the need to do more from a 
Birmingham perspective around business support and that he would like the 
opportunity to shape the proposals for business as he was not in agreement 
with the allocation of funds as currently set out. 
 
Dr Fiona Aldridge reported that she would work on the suggestions proposed 
to ensure the mode was right but added that the full details were not included 
in the plan. 
 
Dr Julie Nugent advised that funding was embedded in local areas but would 
ensure the language was more explicit in future reports to show delivery 
through local channels and undertook to speak to Paul Kitson with regards to 
his concerns. 
 
Stephen Weir (Coventry City Council) considered that more work was 
needed in the SME area and that he would also like to see how the local 
support structure was maintained for Coventry. 
 
Councillor Peter Hughes (Sandwell) echoed the support required for SMEs 
and that he would like to continue the conversation with Directors and 
Officers outside of the meeting. 
 
Corin Crane (Black Country Chamber of Commerce) commented that he 
wanted to be able to see the balance between regional and local business 
support. 
 
The Chair asked that Julie Nugent and Fiona Aldridge address any issues of 
concern with colleagues within the next week to enable an agreed report to 
be submitted to the WMCA Board on 28 October. 
 
 



Page 6 of 7 

Resolved;  
 

1. The contents of the report be noted and 
 

2. The report be updated accordingly following discussions with local 
authority officers and partners for submission to the WMCA Board. 

   
19.   West Midlands Innovation Accelerator 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director Economic Delivery, 
Skills and Communities that outlined progress and the process for the 
development of the Innovation Accelerator and sought endorsement for the 
regional strategic prioritisation criteria developed by the Innovation Board on 
7 September. 
 
The Chair of West Midlands Innovation Board, Mike Wright highlighted key 
areas in the report that included the scope and prioritisation of the Innovation 
Accelerator referred to in Annex A of the report. 
 
The Head of Economic Partnerships & Policy, Jonathan Skinner advised the 
board that an update on the decision-making process for developing and 
selecting the project would be reported to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That progress and the process for the development of the Innovation 
Accelerator be noted and  
 

2. The regional strategic prioritisation criteria developed by the 
Innovation Board on 7 September be endorsed. 

  
20.   Economic Growth Board Work Programme 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director Economic Delivery, 
Skills and Communities that provided an update on its work programme and 
decisions  that would support the region’s overall vision to build a healthier, 
happier, better connected and more prosperous West Midlands. 
 
The Head of Economic Policy and Partnerships, Jonathan Skinner advised 
that the work programme would be updated to include Investment Zones 
following the recent Government announcement. 
 
Rob Johnston (Midlands Trades Union Congress) reported of the need for a 
strategy on what good jobs/work looks like in the light of Investment Zones 
which could take account of the work of a regional expert in this field such as 
Mike Lewis. 
 
The Chair agreed for with Rob Johnston’s proposals noting that the topic has 
been raised at previous WMCA meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the updated work programme attached to the report as 
Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

 



Page 7 of 7 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm.


